
 

 

 

Req. No. 1904 

An Act 
ENROLLED SENATE 

BILL NO. 249 By: Bingman, Jolley, Sykes, 

Allen, Sparks, Paddack, 

Burrage, Simpson, 

McCaffrey, Ballenger, 

Wyrick, Ellis, Shumate, 

Johnson (Constance), 

Ivester, Crain and Sharp of 

the Senate 

 

   and 

 

  Nelson, Inman, Proctor, 

Dorman, Echols, McBride, 

Henke, Wood, O'Donnell, 

Hulbert, Hoskin, Sherrer, 

McDaniel (Curtis) and Billy 

of the House 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to the Constitutional Reserve Fund; 

making an appropriation to the State Emergency Fund; 

stating purpose; making appropriation nonfiscal; and 

declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

 

 

SUBJECT:  Appropriations 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.  There is hereby appropriated to The State Emergency 

Fund created pursuant to Section 139.42 of Title 62 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

Constitutional Reserve Fund of the State Treasury the sum of Forty-

five Million Dollars ($45,000,000.00) or so much thereof as may be 
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necessary for matching federal disaster funds and for other 

disaster-related assistance. 

 

SECTION 2.  The appropriations made by this act shall not be 

subject to fiscal year limitations and shall be available for 

encumbrance and expenditure purposes for a period of thirty (30) 

months from the date this act is approved. 

 

SECTION 3.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the Senate the 22nd day of May, 2013. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 23rd day of May, 2013. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

Received by the Office of the Governor this ____________________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 

Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this _________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

 

 _________________________________ 

 Governor of the State of Oklahoma 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 

Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this __________ 

day of __________________, 20 _______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 


